
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:792
ANSWERED ON:25.07.2003
WORLD BANK AID FOR IRRIGATION PROJECT
DHANI RAM SHANDIL

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any agreement has been signed in March, 2003 between India and World Bank for development of irrigation projects;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the amount of loans taken from World Bank till date; and

(d) the details of amount released to each State from the loans received from World Bank, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANANDRAO V. ADSUL)

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) & (d) The information in respect of ongoing Irrigation Projects is enclosed in the Annexure.

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 792 for 25th July 2003 regarding World Bank Aid for Irrigation Project

        (US$ million)

S. No. Name of the project     State  Date of  Amount of Disbur-signing Loan/Credit sement
              as on
              30.6.2003

1.  Hydrology Project     Multistate 22.9.95  122.4+     88.239$

2. Tamil Nadu Water Resources Consolidation Project Tamil Nadu 22.9.95 254.9# 188.637

3. Orissa Water Resources Consolidation Project Orissa 5.1.96 290.9 181.204

4. Andhra Pradesh III Irrigation Project   Andhra Pradesh 3.6.97  280@  199.663

5. Rajasthan Water Sector Restructuring Project Rajasthan 15.3.02 140 5.654
6. Uttar Pradesh Water Sector Restructuring Project Uttar Pradesh 8.3.02 149.2 5.501

7 Karnataka Community Based Tank Management Project Karnataka 4.6.02 98.9 3.988

+ after cancellation of US$ 19.6 million in August 2000.

# after cancellation of US$ 28 million in January 2002.

@ after cancellation of US$ 45 million in December 2002.


$ The cumulative disbursement for Hydrology Project which is being implemented in the
 States of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Tamil Nadu and Chhattisgarh is US$ 88.239 million.
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